## 

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

#### 101688740

### **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Mervin FAIR	Name: STEWART CONNECTOR SYSTEMS, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Address: 11118 Susquehanna Trail South
3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment  [] Merger  [] Security Agreement  [] Change of Name  [] Other:	Glen Rock, PA 17327-9199
Execution Date: March 27, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No(s).: 60/079,447; 60/085,156; 09/169,628  B. Patent No(s).:	
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
Name: Steinberg & Raskin, P.C.  Address: 1140 Avenue of the Americas, 15th Floor  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10036-5803  Our Ref.: 750.1087	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Martin G. Raskin, Reg. No. 25,642 Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY ADMINISTRATOR(TRIX), EXECUTOR(TRIX) OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE(S)

Assistant Commissioner for Patents	•	
Washington, D.C. 20231		
Sir:		
	SSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar edged, and for other good and valuable consideration.	
ASSIGNOR:		
By administrator(trix), executor(trix)	JUDITH S. FAIR	
or legal representative of inventor or person who owns the invention	(type or print name(s) of administrator(trix), executor(trix) or legal representative(s))	
•		
Mervin F	AIR (deceased)	
	alf above person(s) are signing	
85 Glenvue Road		
Glen Rock, PA		
17327		
Addresses (respectively) of person signing		
hereby sells, assigns and/or transfers to		
ASSIGNEE:	Stewart Connector Systems, Inc.	
ASSIGNEE:	(type or print name of Assignee(s))	
	11118 Susquehanna Trail South	
	Glen Rock, PA 17327-9199	
	Address	

1

F:\H\750\1000\PROSECUT\ASGN\_JF1.WPD

PATENT REEL: 011711 FRAME: 0860 and the successors, assigns and legal representative of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in:

(a) U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/079,447 filed on March 26, 1998 entitled "Low Profile Multiple Piece Multi-Port Modular Jack";

(b) U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,156 filed on May 12, 1998 entitled "Modular Jack for Tubular Enclosures"; and

(c) U.S. Application No. 09/169,628 filed on October 9, 1998, entitled "Shield for a Modular Jack."

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the said Assignor, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patent Applications and all divisionals, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said Patent Applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted based on the inventions in said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof,

2

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on inventions, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the interests herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions in said Patent Applications in all countries.

PROOF OF AUTHORITY to act on behalf of the diseased inventor is submitted herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal the day and year set opposite my signature.

Date: 3/27/01

Signature of administrator(trix), executor(trix), or legal representative.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 27 day of

March, 2001

Notarial Seal Cathy L. Ziegler, Notary Public Glen Rock Boro, York County My Commission Expires April 9, 2001

Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

3

F:\H\750\1000\PROSECUT\ASGN\_JF1.WPD

RECORDED: 04/26/2001